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Foreword 
 

The 2024 Overview of Adjusted Provincial and Municipal Infrastructure Investment (OAPMII) follows 
on from the 2024 Main Overview tabled together with the 2024/25 Budget in March 2024. The 
publication provides information on the province’s adjusted infrastructure delivery plans and 
spending priorities for implementation during the remainder of the 2024/25 financial year.   

The 2024/25 Adjustment Budget responds to adjustments made during the fiscal year resulting from 
in-year pressures and challenges pertaining to infrastructure implementation and delivery, which 
requires Votes to realign budgets and reprioritise projects for effective delivery. This reinforces the 
Western Cape Government’s (WCG) focus to address service delivery pressures within a 
constrained fiscal environment.  

The OAPMII should be read in conjunction with the Overview of Provincial and Municipal 
Infrastructure Investment (OPMII) 2024, which outlines both the provincial and municipal 
infrastructure plans for implementation over the Medium-Term Expenditure Framework (MTEF), and 
the 2024 Municipal Economic Review and Outlook (MERO), which provides context on the 
municipal capital spending priorities.  

I express my gratitude to the Provincial Cabinet and the Accounting Officers for their support and 
guidance during the preparation of the Adjustment Budget.  
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Explanatory notes 
 

Infrastructure is defined in this publication as “fixed assets” in the built environment that:  

 Facilitate the delivery of services and unlocking economic and growth opportunities. This 
definition includes all traditional Engineering Infrastructure, Social Infrastructure, property and 
buildings, Virtual Infrastructure in the form of Information and Communication Technology (ICT), 
Ecological Infrastructure and Catalytic Infrastructure. 

Infrastructure payments include estimates for the Votes as well as Public Private Partnership (PPP) 
projects and are generally classified as “projects under implementation” and “new projects”: 

 Departmental infrastructure payments: Detail on infrastructure investment estimates provided 
under the discussion of each Vote in Chapter 2 as well as in Annexure A. 

 Maintenance: The infrastructure table enables Votes to provide details about the maintenance 
of infrastructure. 

Existing infrastructure assets 

For existing infrastructure assets, there are three Nature of Investments: 

 Maintenance and Repairs: Includes activities aimed at maintaining the capacity and 
effectiveness of an asset at its intended level. The maintenance action implies that the asset is 
restored as near as is practically possible to its original condition and there is no significant 
enhancement to its capacity, or the value of the asset. Spending under this classification is of a 
current nature. 

 Upgrades and Additions: Includes activities aimed at improving the capacity and effectiveness 
of an asset above that of the intended purpose. The decision to renovate, reconstruct or 
enlarge an asset, is a deliberate investment decision which may be undertaken at any time, 
and is not dictated by the condition of the asset, but rather in response to a change in 
demand and/or change in service requirements. Spending under Upgrades and Additions is of 
a capital nature. 

 Rehabilitation, Renovations and Refurbishment (R, R and R): Includes activities that are required 
due to neglect or unsatisfactory maintenance, or the degeneration of an asset. The action 
implies that the asset is restored to its original condition, enhancing the capacity and value of 
an existing asset that has become inoperative due to the deterioration of the asset. Spending 
under R, R and R is of a capital nature. 

New infrastructure assets 
A Vote may purchase a completely new infrastructure asset or have a project to construct new 
infrastructure. In both cases, the expenditure incurred is capital in nature and should be classified 
under new infrastructure assets. 
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Infrastructure transfers 

Infrastructure transfers can be capital or current in nature. This Nature of Investment is relevant 
when a Vote makes a transfer of funds to a beneficiary.  

Non-Infrastructure 

This Nature of Investment is specifically for spending not directly related to the construction or 
purchase of infrastructure assets.  

 This Nature of Investment includes payments relating to stand-alone purchases of goods and 
services, as well as purchases of goods and services relating to the Maintenance and Repairs 
of a Non-Infrastructure asset. Important to note is that assets (major) bought through a current 
project should be recorded as “stand-alone capital assets”. 

 Non-infrastructure includes, but is not limited to human resource, health technology equipment, 
organisational design, quality assurance and furniture 

Catalytic Infrastructure 

Catalytic Infrastructure refers to investment in infrastructure with a focus on the development of the 
provincial economy and the creation of employment through further development of key 
Economic Infrastructure, such as the Saldanha Industrial Development Zone (IDZ) and the Atlantis 
Special Economic Zone (SEZ).  

Virtual Infrastructure 

Virtual Infrastructure refers to an investment in broadband, transversal solutions, and the refresh 
and maintenance of ICT related infrastructure.  

Ecological Infrastructure 

Ecological Infrastructure can be defined as the naturally functioning ecosystems, including 
mountain catchments, water resources, coastal dunes, and nodes and corridors of natural habitat, 
which together forms a network of interconnected structural elements in the landscape that 
delivers ecosystem services. 

Agricultural Infrastructure 

Agricultural Infrastructure refers to investment in cold rooms, market access, irrigation infrastructure, 
energy efficiency and farm infrastructure.  

Adjustments 

The Main Appropriation shows the total amount appropriated per programme in the 
2024 Appropriation Act. 

The Adjusted Appropriation consists of a variety of categories: 

 Roll-overs are funds appropriated in 2023/24, but not spent, to be re-appropriated in 2024/25. 
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 Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure is expenditure that could not be anticipated at 
the time of finalising the inputs for the 2024 Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 
(EPRE). 

 Virements and Shifts: 

• Virements are the utilisation of savings or under spending, between main divisions or 
programmes, from amounts appropriated under one main division towards the defrayment 
of excess expenditure under another main division within the same Vote in terms of Section 
43 of the Public Finance Management Act; and 

• Shifts are the utilisation of savings or under spending towards the defrayment of excess 
expenditure within a main division of a Vote between different segments (Sub-programme 
and Economic Classification) of the main division. Shifts also include the reallocation of 
funds due to re-prioritisation, i.e., not necessarily to defray excess expenditure under 
another main division or within a main division, or funds incorrectly allocated during the 
2024 EPRE process, between and within Programmes. Votes have been given the 
opportunity to realign budgets to fund outcomes in line with government’s strategic 
agenda. Any realignment (between or within main divisions) affected within the 2024/25 
financial year has been expressed as a shift. 

 Other adjustments include:  

• Expenditure already announced in the budget speech of the National/Provincial Minister of 
Finance, but not allocated at that stage;  

• Adjustments due to significant and unforeseeable economic and financial events;  

• Use of funds in emergency situations;  

• Funds shifted between Votes;  

• Declared savings and self-financing expenditure, which refers to expenditure financed from 
unforeseen revenue paid into the Provincial Revenue Fund (PRF); and 

• Other allocations from the PRF and allocations from the energy reserve. 
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Overview 
The 2024 OAPMII publication is supplementary to the 2024 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue 
and Expenditure and responds to in-year budget realignment reflected in the infrastructure spending 
plans of the WCG for the 2024/25 financial year, compared to the infrastructure plans that was 
tabled on 7 March 2024 published in the Overview of Provincial and Municipal Infrastructure 
Investment for the Main Budget 2024/25.  

Chapter 1 summarises the provincial infrastructure spending by Nature of Investment (Table 1.1) and 
per Vote (Table 1.2) and provides an overview of how these funds are distributed amongst the 
municipal districts in the Province and the City of Cape Town (COCT) (Table 1.3).  

Chapter 2 summarises the performance of the respective votes as at 30 September 2024, key factors 
that impacts infrastructure delivery and the adjustments made to address these challenges in the 
2024/25 financial year.   

Chapter 3 provides a spatial breakdown of the WCGs adjusted infrastructure allocations across the 
municipal districts and the COCT and should be read together with the 2024 MERO.   

Annexure A records the updated project lists for provincial departments. 
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█ Provincial adjusted infrastructure budget 2024/25 

Total infrastructure expenditure performance against the Main Budget allocation of R11.224 billion 
as at the end of September 2024, amounts to R4.553 billion or 40.6 per cent (excluding Virtual, 
Catalytic, Green and Agricultural infrastructure). The leading sectors in terms of spending 
performance are Cultural Affairs and Sport (100 per cent), Transport (43.6 per cent), Education 
(43.3 per cent), Public Works (38.4 per cent), Human Settlements (36.3 per cent), Health and Wellness 
(33.3 per cent), and CapeNature (19.4 per cent), against their respective main appropriations.     

Noting the damage to key infrastructure assets throughout the Province in 2023 to 2024 relating to 
floods and storms, assistance sought from the National Disaster Management Centre resulted in 
allocations made through various Grants to the value of R947.500 million to key sector departments 
during the Adjustment Appropriation for floods that occurred between December 2023 and 
July 2024. 

Other reasons for the adjustments per key infrastructure delivery sectors are referenced in Chapter 2.  

Infrastructure per Nature of Investment  

Table 1.1 represents the aggregate infrastructure allocation per category (Nature of Investment) for 
the 2024/25 financial year.  

Table 1.1 Summary of adjusted provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by Nature of 
Investment 

Main 
appropriation

Adjusted 
appropriation

2024/25 2024/25

7 653 237  467 408 8 120 645 
2 921 828  795 606 3 717 434 
1 526 265  52 353 1 578 618 
3 205 144  (380 551) 2 824 593 
1 066 542  117 092 1 183 634 
2 026 931  146 865 2 173 796 

 4 000                            4 000 
2 022 931  146 865 2 169 796 
 477 366  71 495  548 861 

11 224 076  802 860 12 026 936 

 145 518  29 700  175 218 

11 369 594  832 560 12 202 154 

Existing infrastructure assets
Maintenance and repair
Upgrades and additions

AdjustmentsCategory
R'000

Refurbishment and rehabilitation
New infrastructure assets
Infrastructure transfers

Infrastructure transfers - Current
Infrastructure transfers - Capital

Catalytic and agricultural infrastructure

Total provincial infrastructure investment

Total provincial infrastructure payments and 
estimates

Non Infrastructure

 
Source: 2024 Adjusted Infrastructure Reporting Model (IRM) 

Notes: (i) Non-Infrastructure includes Human Resource (HR); Health Technology (HT) equipment; Organisational Design 
(OD) & Quality Assurance (QA) and Furniture.  

 (ii) Virtual Infrastructure (Broadband and ICT) allocated a Main  Appropriation of R550.979 million is not included in 
Table 1.1. Details are reflected in Chapter 2. 
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As reflected in Table 1.1 above, the total provincial infrastructure budget increased by 
R802.860 million (7.15 per cent) from the Main Appropriation to the Adjusted Appropriation excluding 
Catalytic and Agricultural Infrastructure). Adjustments are reflected in a reduction in R, R and R by 
R380.551 million (11.87 per cent), whilst an increase in budget allocations is reflected in Maintenance 
and Repairs by R795.606 million (27.22 per cent), Upgrades and Additions by R52.353 million (3.43 per 
cent), New Infrastructure Assets by R117.092 million (10.97 per cent), Infrastructure Transfers Capital 
by R146.865 million (7.26 per cent), and Non-Infrastructure by R71.495 million (14.97 per cent). For 
Catalytic and Agricultural Infrastructure, the 2024/25 Main Budget Appropriation of R145.518 million 
has increased by R29.700 million (20.41 per cent), resulting in an Adjusted Appropriation of 
R175.218 million. 

Infrastructure per vote 

Table 1.2 represents the aggregate allocation for infrastructure per Vote for the 2024/25 financial 
year. 

Table 1.2 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by vote 

Main 
appropriation

Adjusted 
appropriation

2024/25 2024/25
R'000 R'000 R'000

 5. Education 2 300 344  262 226 2 562 570 
 6. Health and Wellness 1 307 058  (3 554) 1 303 504 
 9. Env ironmental Affairs and Dev elopment Planning  40 186                           40 186 
 10. Infrastructure 7 573 388  544 188 8 117 576 
 11. Agriculture  86 194                           86 194 
 12. Economic Dev elopment and Tourism  59 324  29 700  89 024 
 13. Cultural Affairs and Sport  3 100                           3 100 

11 369 594  832 560 12 202 154 Total provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by vote 

Vote
Adjustments

 
Source: SumInfra Database  

Note: Catalytic and Agricultural Infrastructure is included (Votes 11 and 12).  

The total 2024/25 adjustment to the infrastructure investment is an increase of R802.860 million 
(7.15 per cent) to the Main Appropriation of R11.224 billion (Excluding catalytic infrastructure). This 
increase can be attributed to the largest adjustment in the Department of Infrastructure (DoI), with 
an increase of R544.188 million (7.19 per cent) from the Main Appropriation to the Adjusted 
Appropriation, followed by Education and Economic Development and Tourism with an increase of 
R262.226 million (11.40 per cent) and R29.700 million (50.06 per cent), respectively. Health and 
Wellness experienced a reduction in infrastructure investment of R3.554 million (0.27 per cent) from 
the Main Appropriation. 
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Spatial distribution of Provincial Infrastructure Expenditure 

The WCG will spend a total of R12.027 billion on infrastructure projects across the various municipal 
districts, amounting to an increase of 7.15 per cent from the 2024/25 Main Appropriation of 
R11.224 billion.  

Table 1.3 Total 2024/25 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations  

2024/25 Adjusted Appropriation 
(R'000) City of Cape Town West Coast Cape Winelands Overberg Garden Route Central Karoo Across Districts Grand Total
Economic Infrastructure 1 074 256               791 036       1 368 850            744 073        943 005           317 064          813 188              6 051 472     

Public Works 271 507                   1 224           30 023                 2 915            2 000               250                  434 255              742 174         

Transport 784 110                   789 812       1 331 972            736 158        931 313           316 814           378 933              5 269 112      

Environmental Affairs 18 639                     6 855                   5 000            9 692               40 186           

Social Infrastructure 2 739 678               521 119       284 137               386 761        391 851           11 245            1 640 673           5 975 464     
Human Settlements 857 510                   388 892       172 615               366 677        316 189           4 407               2 106 290      

Education 856 340                   105 254       32 533                 13 000          47 860             1 507 583           2 562 570      

Health and Wellness 1 025 828                26 973         78 989                 7 084            27 452             4 088               133 090              1 303 504      

Cultural Affairs 350                  2 750               3 100             

Grand Total 3 813 934               1 312 155    1 652 987            1 130 834     1 334 856        328 309          2 453 861           12 026 936    
Source: 2024 Adjusted IRM 

Note: Catalytic and Agricultural Infrastructure are excluded. 

Table 1.3 presents the 2024/25 Adjusted Budget Appropriation, of which the allocation towards 
Economic Infrastructure amounts to R6.051 billion (50.32 per cent), and Social Infrastructure totals 
R5.975 billion (49.68 per cent) against the total Adjusted Appropriation of R12.027 billion. The 
Cross-District allocations mainly relate to Maintenance and Repairs interventions which extend 
across the geographical borders of a single District or Local Municipality. These interventions are 
affected by the WCED, DoI Programme 2 (Public Works) and Programme 3 (Roads). Chapter 2 
provides a detailed breakdown of the infrastructure focus areas and adjustments made to the Main 
Appropriation. Chapter 3 outlines a detailed breakdown of infrastructure allocation shifts per 
functional area (Vote) within each District. 
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Infrastructure Portfolio and Delivery 
Introduction  

Growing fiscal pressures experienced by the WCG has necessitated in-year adjustments and 
realignment of infrastructure projects, timelines and budgets. Alignment between Departmental 
strategic objectives to the Provincial strategic priorities is paramount to ensure the delivery of services 
with the resident in mind. To this end, the Provincial Treasury and votes have assumed a collaborative 
approach to ensure the appropriate service delivery solutions are selected and implemented.  

The 2024/25 Main Appropriation for provincial infrastructure (excluding Catalytic, Green and 
Agricultural Infrastructure) is R11.224 billion, which increases by R802.860 million to R12.027 billion 
during the adjustment process. The Adjusted Appropriation for Catalytic, Green and Agricultural 
Infrastructure is R175.218 million following an increase of R29.700 million to the Main Appropriation of 
R145.518 million. Furthermore, the inclusion of Public Wi-Fi services to bolster ICT Infrastructure required  
adjustments from the 2024/25 Broadband allocation and Capital Expenditure Budget, respectively. 
Considering the unstable fiscal environment of the 2023/24 financial year and the effects it has had 
on the current financial year; it has become imperative for votes to adjust planned infrastructure 
delivery and explore alternative funding sources. Votes have therefore investigated strategies for 
reprioritisation and applied for various nationally funded financial instruments.  

█ Budget Facility for Infrastructure (BFI) 

The BFI is a National Treasury budget reform that supports the development and delivery of national 
priority projects and programmes by committing funds to public infrastructure proposals. The robust 
BFI appraisal process considers infrastructure proposals that are geared at developing very large 
(minimum project or programme cost of R1 billion) strategic projects that are aligned to national 
priorities and endorsed by relevant national sector departments. 

Through BFI Window 7 in 2023/24, the WCED applied for R3.500 billion for the Rapid School Build (RSB) 
Programme to reduce the average class size and improve access for learners to conducive learning 
environments in the Province. National Treasury has allocated the vote R2.500 billion over the 
2024 MTEF, with a R251 million allocation in the 2024 adjustment budget.  
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█ Provincial infrastructure damage by flood and storm surges  

The Western Cape was marred by severe weather conditions in July 2024 that caused damages to 
key public municipal and provincial infrastructure. Significant damages to roads, bridges, 
Agricultural Infrastructure and public buildings were reported throughout the Province. The most 
adversely affected District Municipalities were the West Coast and Cape Winelands, and the City of 
Cape Town.  

The total verified shortfall required to address damages caused during this Provincial Disaster 
declared for 12 July 2024, amounts to R1.051 billion for both municipal and provincial infrastructure. 
National Treasury has subsequently allocated a total of R947.500 million to fund the reconstruction, 
rehabilitation and repairs to infrastructure damages that occurred during the period December 2023 
to July 2024 in the Province through various Grants, of which the following allocations were made: 

 Comprehensive Agricultural Support Programme Grant for Agriculture: R300 million; 

 Education Infrastructure Grant (EIG) for Education: R70 million; 

 Health Facility Revitalisation Grant (HFRG) for Health and Wellness: R6.500 million; 

 Provincial Roads Maintenance Grant (PRMG) total allocation of R571.000 million, of which: 

• Roads Infrastructure: R388 million; and 

• CapeNature is allocated R183 million. 

█ Infrastructure delivery challenges in 2024/25 

Various Votes experienced challenges during the 2024/25 financial year that hindered the effective 
delivery of infrastructure, leading to slow expenditure and/or reprioritisation. These challenges are 
(not limited to): 

 The impact of fiscal consolodation during the 2023/24 financial year affecting available budget 
in the current 2024/25 financial year; 

 Extortion and community unrest; 

 Climate change; 

 Lack of municipal bulk services at sites identified for infrastructure delivery; 

 Poor/slow contractor and Professional Service Provider (PSP) performance; 

 Effects of historic lack of maintenance; and 

 Procurement delays.   
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█ Department of the Premier (Digital Governmental Infrastructure) 

Key factors that impact on the 2024/25 broadband and infrastructure delivery 

The Public Wi-Fi services will form part of the Broadband Master Services Agreement (MSA) when the 
new agreement is signed. The migration from the current MSA to the new MSA will take 
approximately 15 months. 

Table 2.1 below depicts the adjustments to the allocation for ICT Infrastructure, amounting to 
R33 million. 

Table 2.1 Summary of investment in Broadband and ICT infrastructure 

Main
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted
appropriation

2024/25 2024/25

 526 979  ( 29 018 )  497 961 
 24 000  9 000  33 000 

 550 979  ( 20 018 )  530 961 Total investment

Broadband
IT Infrastructure Additions and Refresh

Category
R'000
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█ Education Infrastructure Investment 

Key factors that impact on infrastructure delivery in 2024/25 

The fiscal climate, budget uncertainty and volatility continue to pose a major risk to the stability of 
planning and delivery of infrastructure. Contractor performance also remains a key factor that must 
be constantly managed and monitored.  

Disruption to infrastructure projects remains a risk and will continue to be dealt with in a proactive 
manner. Aging infrastructure, often influenced by climatic conditions and a backlog of 
maintenance investment during the life of the building, is leading to an increase in incidents of 
complete infrastructure failure.  

Changing climatic conditions such as high winds and floods have also affected infrastructure 
delivery and impacted schools this year. Several schools were affected by major storms this year and 
the WCED is still dealing with maintenance and repairs to these schools. An additional allocation of 
R70.000 million will fund the reconstruction and rehabilitation of storm damaged infrastructure. 

The WCED BFI submission aims to, through the RSB Programme, increase the supply of schools in the 
Province and prioritise improving access for poorer communities to quality education and skills 
development opportunities. The proposed intervention aims to over the medium term, increase the 
number of years of schooling that young people attain, enhance the quality and relevance of 
education and contribute to greater alignment between skills students obtain and those demanded 
by labour markets or that are needed in the economy. 

The BFI Programme indicates strategic alignment to: 

 National priorities: As a targeted infrastructure investment in the Education sector, the initiative 
maps directly to national cross-cutting Strategic Integrated Projects that work to address spatial 
imbalances in service delivery in South Africa. 

 Provincial priorities: The WCG Growth for Jobs (G4J) Strategic Framework sets out the WCGs goal 
to grow the regional economy by between 4 and 6 per cent by 2035. Education and skills are 
amongst the key levers, enablers and accelerators that will facilitate achievement of the goals 
outlined in the G4J strategy.  

 Sectoral priorities: The WCED commissioned the World Bank to conduct an Education Sector 
Analysis in the Western Cape. This technical analysis provides a comprehensive picture of the 
status quo and enables an informed prioritisation of the policy actions and reforms needed to 
improve access, quality and equity in the education system. 
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Funding of infrastructure 

The original Infrastructure Budget allocation for the 2024/25 financial year of R2.300 billion was 
adjusted to R2.562 billion during the adjusted budget process.  

The adjustment includes an additional R70 million of funding from the disaster fund for the storm 
damage and the BFI allocation for the 2024/25 financial year of R251 million.   

Table 2.2 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by category: Education 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2024/25 2024/25
1 619 684  18 727 1 638 411 

 940 749  115 000 1 055 749 
 678 935  (96 273)  582 662 

                                                                                    
 592 230  185 499  777 729 

 50 000  55 000  105 000 
                                                                                    

 50 000  55 000  105 000 
 38 430  3 000  41 430 

2 300 344  262 226 2 562 570 

1 321 165  144 226 1 465 391 
 940 749  115 000 1 055 749 

Refurbishment and rehabilitat ion
New infrastructure assets
Infrastructure transfers

Infrastructure transfers - Current
Infrastructure transfers - Capital

R'000
Existing infrastructure assets

Maintenance and repair
Upgrades and addit ions

Total Infrastructure (including non infrastructure items)

Capit al infrast ruct ure
Current  infrast ruct ure

Non Infrastructure

 
Note: Non-Infrastructure includes HR; HT equipment; OD & QA and Furniture  

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

The Mass participation; Opportunity and access; Development and growth Infrastructure of 
R58.774 million was reprioritised to assist in mitigating service load pressures. 

Other adjustments 

Although not an adjustment, it should be noted that PES Infrastructure has been unearmarked to 
allow for responding to residual risk. 
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█ Health and Wellness Infrastructure Investment 

Impact of fiscal context on infrastructure delivery in 2024/25 

Total infrastructure expenditure by the Department of Health and Wellness at the end of Quarter two 
amounted to R435.460 million or 33.32 per cent against the Main Appropriation of R1.307 billion. 

The 2024/25 infrastructure performance commenced slower than anticipated. Key factors impacting 
performance are: 

 Delayed implementation of the next phase of the Alternative Electrical Supply Programme as a 
result of procurement challenges; 

 Delayed implementation of various capital management contractor projects; 

 Delays in the tender processes linked to active non-contracted projects; 

 Logistical challenges related to HT projects, which impacts the delivery of high value imported 
equipment; and 

 Deferring of HT projects not linked to infrastructure works due to in-year budget adjustments. 

Although there is delayed performance in the first half of the financial year, a steady increase of 
projects entering into the construction phase, coupled with increased investment in backlogged HT 
requirements, will ensure that funds are spent by the end of the financial year. 

Project/Programme level impact of 2024/25 adjustment 

Early identification of the in-year budget adjustments has made it possible to formulate a strategy 
that would: 

 Ensure the full utilisation of the HFRG funds; and 

 Provide fiscal relief to the rest of the Department. 

To achieve the above, the strategy mainly entails the following: 

 Continue projects in construction; and 

 Continuation of priority projects: 

• Mega projects; 

• Occupational Health and Safety, Infection Prevention Control and Fire Compliance related 
projects; 

• Infrastructure Maintenance; and 

• Projects in hotspot or deemed vulnerable areas. 
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In summary, the impact of the above strategy promotes the continuation of rendering health 
services to the Province and its people but may have an adverse impact on the votes ability to 
achieve its long-term infrastructure objectives, because of: 

 Cost escalations; and 

 Infrastructure and Non-Infrastructure backlogs. 

Funding of infrastructure 

Table 2.3 Summary of provincial infrastructure payment and estimates by category: Health and 
Wellness 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted
appropriation

2024/25 2024/25

 868 104  (77 272)  790 832 
 361 145  (36 368)  324 777 
 256 730  2 550  259 280 
 250 229  (43 454)  206 775 
 124 978  10 927  135 905 
 313 976  62 791  376 767 

1 307 058  (3 554) 1 303 504 

 631 937  (29 977)  601 960 
 361 145  (36 368)  324 777 

Refurbishment and rehabilitation
New infrastructure assets

R'000

Existing infrastructure assets
Maintenance and repair
Upgrades and additions

Total Infrastructure (including non infrastructure 
items)

Capital infrastructure
Current infrastructure

Non Infrastructure

 
Note: Non-Infrastructure includes HR; HT equipment; OD & QA and Furniture. 

Maintenance and Repairs decreased by R36.368 million or 10.07 per cent mainly due to slow project 
performance and the reprioritisation of funds within the Tygerberg Hospital Maintenance and 
Remedial Works Programme to mitigate service delivery pressures being experienced elsewhere. 

Upgrades and Additions reflect an increase of R2.550 million or 0.99 per cent. 

R, R and R decreased by R43.454 million or 17.37 per cent, mainly due to the following key projects: 

 Ceres - Ceres Community Day Centre (CDC) - Enabling work and rehabilitation; 

 Observatory - Groote Schuur Hospital - Vent and Air Conditioning refurbishment includes 
mechanical installation Floor C Part 2; and 

 Observatory - Groote Schuur Hospital - Vent and Air Conditioning refurbishment includes 
mechanical installation Floor D Part 1. 

New Infrastructure Assets increased by R10.927 million or 8.74 per cent, mainly due to increased 
requirements at the following projects: 

 Ravensmead - Ravensmead CDC - Replacement; 

 Mfuleni - Mfuleni CDC - Replacement; and 

 Khayelitsha - Zakhele CDC - New. 
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Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

The existing infrastructure assets which include Maintenance and Repairs, Upgrades and Additions 
and R, R & R, was decreased by R77.272 million. As opposed to New Infrastructure Assets which 
increased by R10.927 million. 

Infrastructure-related shifts (including Maintenance) can be attributed, amongst others, to the key 
factors impacting infrastructure delivery in the 2024/25 financial year as encapsulated above. 

Considering the significant reduction in allocation to the existing infrastructure portfolio, the Non-
Infrastructure allocation has been increased by R62.791 million or 20.00 per cent. Projects 
contributing to this increase in allocation include: 

 Bellville - Karl Bremer Hospital - HT - Refurbishment 2024/25; 

 Mitchells Plain - Mitchells Plain Hospital - HT - Refurbishment 2024/25; and 

 Observatory - Groote Schuur Hospital - HT - Refurbishment 2024/25. 

Other adjustments 

Adjustments include: 

 R6.500 million addition to the HFRG for infrastructure reconstruction and rehabilitation of 
provincial infrastructure damaged by the flood and storm surges that occurred in the Western 
Cape between December 2023 and July 2024. 

 R10.054 million reduction of the Provincial Equitable Share (PES): Energy allocation for 
realignment of Photovoltaic (PV) Panels Systems in Provincial Health Buildings to the 2025/26 
financial year to align to the revised implementation plan linked to the procurement and 
installation thereof. 

Lastly, although not an adjustment, it should be noted that PES Infrastructure (R193.486 million), 
excluding Tygerberg Hospital (Maintenance and Capital), has been unearmarked to allow for 
responding to residual risk. 

Disaster Relief - Flood Damage 

As part of the HFRG for infrastructure, the Department of Health and Wellness has received an 
additional R6.500 million for projects related to the reconstruction and/or rehabilitation of provincial 
infrastructure damaged by the flood and storm surges that occurred in the Western Cape between 
December 2023 and July 2024. Interventions benefiting from the additional funds include, but are 
not limited to: 

 Nomzamo CDC - Damage to roof structure, walls and floor; 

 Heideveld CDC - Damage to roof structure; 

 Retreat Community Health Clinic (CHC) - Collase of perimeter wall; and 

 Karl Bremer Hospital Nurses Home – Damage to Lifts. 
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█ Environmental Affairs and Development Planning Infrastructure 
Investment:  CapeNature 

Key factors that impact on the 2024/25 infrastructure delivery  

Unforeseen severe weather events (floods and fires) required the Entity to reprioritise funds to critical 
repairs in order to mitigate the disruption to operations. Implementation of repairs to farmlands and 
protected areas is, however, dependant on flooding and waterlogged areas being cleared of 
excess water. This deferment of repairs is constrained further by flood damaged roads and bridges 
which require reconstruction prior to projects commencing. 

Impact of the unforeseen flood damage experienced in 2024/25 and the short to 
medium term plans to be implemented 

 Extensive .closures due to compromised access to selected nature reserves; 

 Booking refunds to clients requesting cancellation; 

 Loss of revenue due to extended closures; 

 Loss of reputation and positive customer perception; 

 Lengthy repairs to address the impacts of the flood and storm damage across various nature 
reserves; and 

 Inadequate funding to address damages and emergencies to all affected reserves and tourism 
facilities. 

Flood damage response 

R183 million has been allocated to the Provincial Roads Maintenance Grant to fund the 
reconstruction and rehabilitation of the CapeNature’s Infrastructure damaged between December 
2023 and July 2024. The R183 million appropriated in the DOI 2024/25 adjustment budget, will 
neccesitate a service delivery arrangement between the 2 votes in order to respond efficiently.  

The following projects will be prioritized: 

 Cederberg Wilderness Reserve - Upgrading and repairs to Garskraal and Rietdak overnight 
cottages; 

 Cederberg Wilderness Reserve - Repairs and upgrading of the water reticulation system; 

 De Hoop Nature Reserve - Repairs and maintenance to internal road network to ensure access 
to Whale Trail cottages and Private Partners tourism facilities; 

 Lamberts Bay Bird Island Reserve - Replacement of stanchions damaged by excessive storms; 
and 

 Limietberg Nature Reserve - Repairs to water reticulation and solar systems damaged by fires. 
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Funding of infrastructure 

Table 2.3.1 Summary of provincial infrastructure payment and estimates by category: 
Environmental Affairs and Development Planning: CapeNature 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted  
appropriation

2024/25 2024/25
 34 150                               34 150 
 12 000   603  12 603 
 22 150  (603)  21 547 

                                                                                    
 6 036                               6 036 

 40 186                               40 186 

 22 150                               21 547 
 12 000                               12 603 

Capit al infrast ruct ure
Current  infrast ruct ure

Total Infrastructure (including non infrastructure items)

Non Infrastructure

R'000
Existing infrastructure assets

Maintenance and repair
Upgrades and addit ions
Refurbishment and rehabilitat ion

 
Notes: Non-Infrastructure includes HR; HT equipment; OD & QA and Furniture. 

Excludes R183 million flood damage budgeted at Department of Infrastructure. 

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

A reallocation of financial resources was done to address the flood and storm damage, as well as 
additional projects identified through the year.  

Funds will be reprioritised from the following projects:  

 Wolwekloof Resort (R3 million); 

 De Mond Tourism Development (R3 million); 

 Geelkraans (R53 thousand);   

 Grootvadersbosch (R1 million); and  

 The cancellation of the Walker Bay project (R1 million).  

The total for Maintenance and Repairs will therefore be adjusted in the current year to 
R12.603 million, and Upgrades and Additions will be revised to R21.547 million. 

Waste Management Compliance: Borehole installation and groundwater quality 
monitoring   

The purpose of the project is to transfer funds for Waste Management disposal facilities into selected 
municipalities subject to the Government Gazetting process. The funds will be used to improve 
compliance at seven municipal waste disposal facilities by installation of groundwater monitoring 
boreholes, one upstream borehole and one downstream borehole, resulting in a total of 
14 boreholes (seven facilities and two boreholes), and a once-off water quality monitoring at each 
facility. The ground water monitoring boreholes will improve the municipalities’ compliance with 
waste management licence conditions and ultimately assist in determining and managing 
environmental impacts from waste disposal facilities. 
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Key factors that impact on the 2024/25 infrastructure delivery  

The objective of the groundwater monitoring project is to increase the compliance rating of the 
waste disposal facilities in the Province through providing funding to address common non-
compliance conditions at the facilities, this will improve the aesthetics and general administration, 
ensuring monitoring of the impacts of waste disposal on the receiving environment, and improving 
the health and wellness of communities in close proximity of these facilities. 

Non-compliances are highlighted on a recurring basis when compliance audits are undertaken, and 
where the non-compliances are not addressed, mainly due to cost implications and municipalities 
not budgeting accordingly to address these issues. The resultant outcome is a huge backlog of non-
compliances which becomes more expensive over time to remedy, where it becomes unaffordable, 
and a lesser priority is given when compared to the provision of other basic services by respective 
municipalities. 

This votes mandate is to protect the environment and ensure that it is not harmful to human health 
and well-being by acting on permit/licence transgressions, and to provide support to municipalities 
where required. Merely noting that transgressions will not only result in this vote losing credibility with 
the citizens in the Western Cape by not protecting their Constitutional rights, but also lead to further 
degradation of the environment. By addressing the non-compliances effectively, much of the 
problems above can be mitigated. 

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

Funds of R1.8 million have been shifted from Goods and Services to Transfers and subsidies for the 
Borehole installation and groundwater quality monitoring. 

The funding will be transferred to the following seven waste facilities in six municipalities:  

 Grootkop (Oudtshoorn); 

 Prince Alfred Hamlet (Witzenberg); 

 Prince Albert (Prince Albert); 

 Steynskloof (Hessequa); 

 Bontebok (Swellendam); 

 Clanwilliam (Cederberg); and 

 Lamberts Bay (Cederberg). 
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█ Department of Infrastructure Investment  

Infrastructure investment remains a cornerstone of socio-economic development, poverty 
alleviation, and job creation, providing the essential foundation for a resilient economy that 
promotes stability, competitiveness, social equity, and improved living conditions. The effectiveness 
of infrastructure development relies on well-defined strategies designed to impactfully respond to 
the Province’s unique socio-economic and environmental goals. This calls for solutions that enable 
job creation and facilitate economic growth through infrastructure and Non-Infrastructure delivery 
and interventions. The DoI is committed to an infrastructure agenda that accelerates these solutions 
through shared-risk public and private sector partnerships and innovative social compacts that 
promote community agency. This approach to infrastructure investment and its links to economic 
growth are set out in the G4J Strategy and the DoI, as the lead for Priority Focus Area 6, is well placed 
to ensuring these solutions are implemented. 

The current fiscal context constrains public infrastructure delivery in 2024, as the Province’s revenue 
streams have declined alongside a sluggish economy, making it increasingly challenging to secure 
the necessary funding to meet both current and future needs. The DoI is facing significant budgetary 
pressures that impact its infrastructure delivery mandate, with waning capital investment threatening 
to worsen critical maintenance backlogs in essential areas such as roads, human settlements, office 
accommodation and other critical infrastructure needed for social cohesion and facilitating the 
crowding in of private investment. To counter these challenges, the DoI acknowledges the need for 
alternative funding strategies, prioritisation of maintenance, alternative service delivery models and 
strategic partnerships that leverage both public and private sector strengths to accelerate and 
scale infrastructure delivery. Each initiative from the DoI aims to provide the agency for citizens to 
make the necessary choices about the lives they value. For this reason, the DoI has embarked on 
the development of the Western Cape Infrastructure Framework (WCIF) 2050, which was endorsed 
by the Provincial Cabinet on 16 October 2024. 

The WCIF 2050 outlines a 25-year roadmap for integrating the planning, coordination and delivery 
of innovative, sustainable and spatially justifiable infrastructure. It positions infrastructure as a key 
policy driver for social equity, economic development, and environmental resilience.  

In response to ongoing fiscal limitations, the DoI is prioritising collaboration with private sector 
stakeholders, financing institutions, and community organisations to create a stable investment 
environment and maximise impact across various sectors of society. Recognising the critical role that 
partnerships play in infrastructure delivery, the vote is actively pursuing these collaborations to 
expand its infrastructure capabilities and mitigate financial shortfalls. Through partnerships, the DoI 
gains access to essential resources, expertise, and innovative funding models, such as PPP that 
enable co-investment in infrastructure projects, address infrastructure gaps, reduce maintenance 
backlogs, and develop new assets without excessively relying on public funds. 

Following the tabling of the WCIF 2050 at Cabinet, Phase two and three of this process speaks to the 
development of the strategy and establishment of a visual pipeline (Infrastructure Implementation 
Plan) for infrastructure in the Western Cape allowing for the identification of opportunities to partner, 
collaborate, co-fund, co-develop or jointly implement critical infrastructure projects for public and 
private sector. This is an additional means for leveraging public sector resources in the infrastructure 
space from a public sector point of view. Additionally, the DoI will focus on a targeted strategy 
around corporate social investment, which in South Africa is an R11 billion industry.  
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The undertaking of Facility Condition Assessments (FCAs) on the entire immoveable asset portfolio 
on a five-year cycle is more than just a legislative requirement of the Government Immovable Asset 
Management Act. It is critical to data-led, and evidence driven portfolio planning and proving the 
business case for addressing the infrastructure maintenance backlog and current maintenance 
needs. The integration of FCAs and an Asset Information Management System (AIMS) allows the DoI 
to optimise asset management, leading to improved facility performance and better community 
outcomes. FCAs are a mandatory element of AIMS that provide vital data-diagnostic insights into 
the existing condition of buildings, informing Scheduled Maintenance Programmes and forming the 
backbone of a predictive maintenance strategy. This proactive approach not only extends the 
lifespan of assets but also ensures that every investment creates maximum socio-economic value.  

To address financial limitations while fulfilling its mission, the DoI focuses on aligning infrastructure 
investments with socio-economic goals and building strong partnerships for sustainable, long-term 
solutions. These initiatives underscore the need for innovative budgeting and investment strategies, 
which are essential for creating resilient infrastructure that can withstand economic challenges and 
support the Western Cape's future development. 

Impact of fiscal context on infrastructure delivery in 2024/25  

Operating in a context of uncertainty due to unpredictable budget reprioritisation circumstances 
related to unforeseen shocks linked to extreme weather events, potential pandemics, and other 
existential crises, has a detrimental effect on the planning regime for infrastructure programmes. 
Infrastructure planning typically occurs over five years from initiation to implementation, although 
often longer. The uncertainty creates an environment of reduced private and public investment 
confidence. From a national perspective, after peaking at 22 per cent of Gross Domestic Product 
(GDP) in 2008, capital investment dropped to 13.7 per cent by 2020. Two thirds of that decline is 
attributed to the private sector. The 2020 level is less than half the targeted 30 per cent of GDP called 
for by the National Development Plan (IRC2022, SAICE). Commensurate to the national decline, the 
infrastructure backlog in the Western Cape has continued to worsen over the past decade.  

The current situation has necessitated a different approach to climate change and the elevation of 
Ecological Infrastructure to its rightful place. The DoI will therefore work closely with the Department 
of Environmental Affairs and Development Planning around predictive climate data informing where 
and how we should build (the delivery model). This will be an intentional focus for the DoI.  

The maintenance backlog has steadily increased year-on-year for more than a decade, compelling 
the infrastructure custodian to a manage-by-pragmatism approach that complicates the essential 
upkeep for multiple systems nearing failure. This situation leads to an infrastructure system that is 
unable to perform at prescribed standards, resulting in value erosion and negatively impacts on 
socio-economic conditions, occupational health and safety and public safety. Specifically related 
to the gravel road network, the backlog exacerbates the service delivery issues related to agriculture 
(i.e. Agri-processing and Agri-logistics) and tourism (two of the biggest economic drivers in the 
Western Cape). 

Most infrastructure assets are designed with an average lifespan exceeding 30 years and require 
maintenance throughout their useful life. The duration of construction represents a small portion of 
the life cycle of an asset suggesting that the job opportunities created during the operation and 
maintenance phases are more sustainable than those from construction alone. Subject to budget 
security, operation and maintenance of an asset could have a greater impact on job creation. It is 
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important to note that there is never enough money in the fiscus to ringfence sufficient funding to 
meet the lifecycle costs of assets and the result of this system is growing maintenance backlogs.  

Funding of infrastructure 

Table 2.4 Summary of consolidated provincial infrastructure payment and estimates by category: 
Infrastructure 

Main
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2024/25 2024/25
5 131 299  525 953 5 657 252 
1 607 934  716 371 2 324 305 
 568 450  146 679  715 129 

2 954 915  (337 097 ) 2 617 818 
 349 334  (79 334 )  270 000 

1 973 831  91 865 2 065 696 
 4 000                                       4 000 

1 969 831  91 865 2 061 696 
 118 924  5 704  124 628 

7 573 388  544 188 8 117 576 

5 842 530  (177 887 ) 5 664 643 
Current  infrast ruct ure 1 611 934  716 371 2 328 305 

Refurbishment and rehabilitat ion
New infrastructure assets
Infrastructure transfers

Infrastructure transfers - Current
Infrastructure transfers - Capital

R'000
Existing infrastructure assets

Maintenance and repair
Upgrades and addit ions

Capit al infrast ruct ure

Total provincial infrastructure payments and 
estimates

Non Infrastructure

 
Notes: Non-Infrastructure includes HR; HT equipment; OD & QA and Furniture. 

Includes R183 million flood damage response for Department of Environmental Affairs and Development Planning 
(CapeNature) 

Public Works Infrastructure  

Table 2.4.1 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by category: Public Works 

Main
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2024/25 2024/25
 767 544  (62 111)  705 433 
 498 832                                       498 832 

                                                                                                            
 268 712  (62 111)  206 601 

 29 264  7 477  36 741 

 796 808  (54 634)  742 174 

 268 712  (62 111)  206 601 
 498 832                                       498 832 

Total provincial infrastructure payments and 
estimates
Capit al infrast ruct ure
Current  infrast ruct ure

Non Infrastructure

R'000
Existing infrastructure assets

Maintenance and repair
Upgrades and addit ions
Refurbishment and rehabilitat ion

 
Note: Non-Infrastructure includes HR; HT equipment; OD & QA and Furniture. 
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Project/Programme level impact of 2024/25 adjustment 

FCAs 

Funding has been reprioritised to FCAs as one crucial asset management tool which informs the 
prioritisation of repairs and upgrades and supports predictive maintenance to extend the life of 
critical infrastructure. These assessments provide essential insights into the state of public buildings, 
guiding data-driven decisions for necessary repairs and enhancements. However, limited funding 
has significantly restricted the reach and effectiveness of the FCA Programme, hindering proactive 
maintenance efforts. Health and safety risks in deteriorating educational and healthcare facilities, 
as well as other public buildings, are being managed through targeted maintenance of assets with 
the highest risk of failure and the greatest impact on service delivery.  

Child and Youth Care Centres (CYCCs) for the Department of Social Development 

The earmarked CYCCs budget has been realigned and spread across the MTEF. This is due to the 
prolonged period to obtain agreement with Eskom on the necessary electrical supply upgrades 
required at Siyakathala CYCC. This delay has, in turn, postponed the Environmental Impact 
Assessment (EIA) process, which must be approved before construction can commence.  

Emergency Medical Services (EMS) project for the Department of Health and Wellness  

While the Department of Health and Wellness has provided funding for the EMS project at Alexandra 
Hospital precinct, it has been spread across the MTEF period. Extensive value engineering was 
required to meet budget constraints, resulting in project delays.  

Energy Resilience Programme 

The Energy Programme has managed to prioritise energy resilience projects. Provision was made to 
implement Battery Energy Storage Systems (BESS) and a Solar PV installation over parking areas to 
enhance sustainability and infrastructure reliability. 

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

 R14 million shifted from the Energy allocation in Sub-programme 1.4 Departmental Strategy to 
provide for BESS. 

Other adjustments 

 R2.289 million received from Vote 1: Department of the Premier to fund Phase 1 of the 
reconfiguration of the Admin Block of the Provincial Training Institute; 

 R3.286 million received from Vote 6: Health and Wellness to fund operational costs for the usage 
of the Brackengate Intermediate Care Facility; 

 R4.787 million received from Vote 6: Health and Wellness to fund the extension of the lease of the 
student residence at Central Karoo Nursing College; 

 R25.000 million received from Vote 7: Department of Social Development to fund maintenance 
at CYCCs; 
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 (R25.000 million) realignment of funds to the 2025 MTEF received from Vote 7: Department of 
Social Development for the provision of maintenance at CYCCs; 

 R3.117 million received from Vote 11: Department of Agriculture to fund the construction of the 
Elsenburg Vineyard Bulk Irrigation; 

 (R2.848 million) realignment of funds to the 2025/26 financial year received from Vote 11: 
Department of Agriculture to fund the construction of the Elsenburg Vineyard Bulk Irrigation; 

 R4.970 million allocated from the PES Reserve: Property Acquisition to acquire erven and property 
for Health and Education purposes; 

 (R12.500 million) realignment of funding to 2025/26 for construction of office accommodation for 
EMS; and 

 (R35.000 million) earmarked funding for maintenance at CYCCs surrendered to the Asset Finance 
Reserve (AFR). 

Transport Infrastructure 

Table 2.4.2 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by category: Transport 
Infrastructure 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2024/25 2024/25

4 363 755  588 064 4 951 819 
1 109 102  716 371 1 825 473 

 568 450  146 679  715 129 
2 686 203  ( 274 986 ) 2 411 217 

 349 334  ( 79 334 )  270 000 
 35 900  11 393  47 293 

 4 000                               4 000 
 31 900  11 393  43 293 

4 748 989  520 123 5 269 112 

3 635 887  ( 196 248 ) 3 439 639 
1 113 102  716 371 1 829 473 

Total provincial infrastructure payments and estimates

Capit al infrast ruct ure
Current  infrast ruct ure

R'000

Existing infrastructure assets
Maintenance and repairs
Upgrades and addit ions
Refurbishment and rehabilitat ion

New infrastructure assets
Infrastructure transfers

Current
Capital

 
Note: Non-Infrastructure includes HR; HT equipment; OD & QA and Furniture. 

Project/Programme level impact of 2024/25 adjustment 

The key factor that has impacted Transport Infrastructure Delivery within the 2024/25 financial year, 
are the floods that severely damaged the provincial road network from a public access and mobility 
perspective, and the knock-on effect of the resources required to be reallocated to repair these 
damages. The roads most heavily impacted include the: 

 Langverwagten Road; 

 McGregor approach;  

 Franschhoek Pass; 
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 Karwyderskraal; 

 Clanwilliam/Kransvlei (DR2184); 

 Hemel-en-Aarde; and 

 Citrusdal (MR310).  

This will impact and reduce the Annual Performance Plan (APP) targets for the current financial year, 
as well as over the MTEF. 

National treasury has made additional funding available to the amount of R388 million to the PRMG, 
to fund the reconstruction and rehabilitation of infrastructure damaged during the December 2023 
and July 2024 floods. The vote is allowed to select and prioritise projects from the business cases 
submitted for disaster funding applications. Since July 2024, significant repairs have been completed 
to restore safety and functionality for users. These repairs can be accounted for using disaster grant 
allocations, provided the projects are part of the business case. It is proposed that these flood-
related projects be funded over at least two financial years, utilising the current rollover guidelines. 

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

None. 

Other adjustments 

 R850 000 rolled over from the 2023/24 financial year to provide for capital transfers to the 
Bergrivier Municipality for consulting engineering fees; 

 R8.106 million rolled over from the 2023/24 financial year to provide for capital transfers to the 
Witzenberg Municipality for construction works; 

 R850 000 rolled over from the 2023/24 financial year to provide for capital transfers to the 
Matzikama Municipality for consulting engineering fees; 

 R1.587 million rolled over from the 2023/24 financial year to provide for capital transfers to the 
Mossel Bay Municipality for construction works; 

 R388 million increase in the PRMG for infrastructure reconstruction and rehabilitation resulting 
from disasters that occurred between December 2023 and July 2024; 

 R183 million increase in the PRMG for the Department of Environmental Affairs and Development 
Planning (CapeNature) infrastructure reconstruction and rehabilitation resulting from disasters 
that occurred between December 2023 and July 2024; and 

 (R34.471 million) surrender of funds to the PRF. 
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Human Settlements Infrastructure  

Table 2.4.3 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by category:  
Human Settlements 

Main
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2024/25 2024/25

1 937 931  80 472 2 018 403 
                                                                                             

1 937 931  80 472 2 018 403 
 89 660  (1 773 )  87 887 

2 027 591  78 699 2 106 290 

1 937 931  80 472 2 018 403 
                                                                                             
                                                                                             

 20 000                                  20 000 

Infrastructure transfers
Current
Capital

R'000

The above total includes
Professional fees

Total provincial infrastructure payments and 
estimates

Capital infrastructure
Current infrastructure

Non Infrastructure

 
Note: Non-Infrastructure includes HR; HT equipment; OD & QA and Furniture. 

Project/Programme level impact of 2024/25 adjustment 
All adjustments for Human Settlements are to ensure APP and budget expenditure targets are met. 
The DoI is in the process of requesting approval for revisions to the Human Settlements business plan 
and associated budget from the National Department of Human Settlements. Further to this, the DoI 
is implementing acceleration of all projects where possible. Strategies to fast-track delivery include 
implementing the Informal Settlements Upgrading Partnership Programme, exploring land and 
superstructure partnerships, and improving title deed transfer processes.  

Additionally, the DoI has improved oversight over Municipal service delivery to ensure that the risks 
of under expenditure are mitigated effectively. Spending patterns within this branch have improved. 

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 
 R23.932 million shifted from Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure to provide for housing 

projects funded from the AFR; and 

 R5.468 million shifted from Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure to provide for municipal 
services. 

Other adjustments 
 R6.400 million rolled over from the 2023/24 financial year to provide for the purchase of La Colline 

flats in Stellenbosch; 

 R6.067 million rolled over from the 2023/24 financial year to provide for solar geysers at 
Melkhoutfontein in the Hessequa Municipality; 

 R4 million rolled over from the 2023/24 financial year to provide for deferred ownership at 
Melkhoutfontein in the Hessequa Municipality; 

 R33 000 rolled over from the 2023/24 financial year to provide for electrification costs at Railton 
in the Swellendam Municipality; 

 R38.267 million received from rental properties to provide for Human Settlements acceleration 
projects; and 

 (R3.830 million) surrender of funds to the PRF. 
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█ Agricultural Infrastructure Investment  

Infrastructure expenditure reported at the end of September 2024 amounts to R44.536 million or 
38.1 per cent against the Main Infrastructure Appropriation of R116.885 million. 

In the agricultural context, Ecological Infrastructure is considered to be the naturally functioning 
ecosystems that support agricultural production to ensure food security. Restoring and protecting 
Ecological Infrastructure provides resilience against the effects of climate change and subsequent 
natural disasters that negatively impact agricultural land and production. This resilience, in turn, 
supports livelihoods and food security, and is at the heart of the Sustainable Resource Use and 
Management (SRUM) Programme's Ecological Infrastructure projects and River Protection Works 
(RPW). 

Key challenges faced by the vote that impact service delivery include: 

 Capacity remains a critical challenge within the SRUM Programme, both in terms of funding for 
posts and in recruiting appropriately qualified technical personnel with the required professional 
registration and experience, where funding is available. 

 Conditions in the natural environment where projects are implemented cannot be controlled. In 
recent years, several floods have occurred in project areas, delaying progress for extended 
periods. 

Project/Programme level impact of 2024/25 adjustment  

Lower Olifants River Water User’s Association (LORWUA): Preventative Canal Maintenance 
(Matzikama)- R7.309 million 

The Lower Olifants River canal system provides water to 860 farms, with 12 000 hectares under 
irrigation in the Matzikamma region of the West Coast District (WCD). The canal system was 
constructed more than one hundred years ago and has successfully operated since then, 
contributing to farming success and economic well-being in this rural region. Due to its age, the 
canal has deteriorated to such an extent that its reliability and effectiveness have been impacted. 
Because the entire region is fully dependent on the water supply from the canal system, which is 
essential for irrigation farming, it is imperative that the canal operates effectively. To this end, a 
programme of preventative canal maintenance was initiated several years ago in cooperation with 
the LORWUA. Every year, prioritised sections of the canal are refurbished and rehabilitated. 

For the current financial year, all work has been completed, and all budgeted funds have been 
spent, resulting in the rehabilitation and refurbishment of a 2 390-meter section of the canal directly 
downstream of the Bulshoek Dam. 

Ecological Infrastructure – R40.362 million 

The Ecological Infrastructure initiative, which collaborates with Water User Associations (WUAs) and 
Irrigation Boards (IBs) involved in managing invasive alien species, is critical for preserving limited 
water resources. Currently, the vote oversees the monitoring and evaluation of these projects 
according to approved business plans. 
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As of the end of September 2024, 72 per cent of the allocated funds have been spent or committed, 
with the remaining budget currently being utilised. It is anticipated that the full project budget will 
be spent by the end of the financial year. The comprehensive implementation of this work will result 
in the rehabilitation of 30 000 hectares of agricultural land. This project significantly contributes to the 
sustainable management of agricultural resources, aligning with the Province's SmartAgri plan and 
international conventions on biodiversity and desertification. 

River Protection Works – R38.523 million 

The implementation of RPW is an effective risk reduction measure for river systems and plays an 
important role in sustainable water management. The RPW projects aim to rehabilitate, conserve, 
and enhance the productivity of agricultural land. This includes hard engineering interventions and 
softer, less invasive actions, which are often used in combination to achieve the desired objectives. 

Typical activities include: 

 Erosion control structures: silt fencing, erosion control blankets, rock masonry structures, gabion 
structures, rock packs, and brush packing; 

 Water diversion and impeding structures: such as groynes or weirs, which typically consist of 
concrete, masonry, or gabion baskets; 

 Ecosystem management and restoration: control of alien invasive plants (mechanical or 
chemical) and restoration in riparian zones prone to flooding; 

 EIA: conducted according to the prescripts of the National Environmental Management Act, 
and Water Use Licence Applications are processed in terms of the National Water Act, should 
any of the recommended interventions require such approvals; 

 Maintenance Management Plans (MMPs): developed to maintain both man-made and 
Ecological Infrastructure in a manner that improves the current state and reduces negative 
impacts on watercourses; 

 The implementation of these projects consists of:  

• the appointment of PSPs to obtain the required approvals; and  

• the construction of the RPW. 

Additionally, these projects include allocations for EIA and MMPs for identified areas in the Western 
Cape. The RPW projects will continue during the 2025/26 financial year. 

 The Western Cape is prone to extreme flood events as illustrated by the floods in April and 
June 2024, as well as the disaster classification for the July 2024 flood event. The identified river 
systems experienced significant flood damage, resulting in poor ecological functioning of these 
systems, which impacts both water quality and availability. 
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Impact of the unforeseen flood damage  

R300 million Allocation 

The Western Cape agriculture sector experienced severe damage in April, June, and July 2024. The 
floods resulted in devastating losses of infrastructure, agricultural land, and erosion damage to river 
systems. The Department of Agriculture will collaborate with the entities (WUAs, IBs, and Casidra) to 
implement the various projects listed below:  

 Restore the river to its current state without reclaiming any agricultural land; 

 Conduct hydrological studies to advise on future interventions required for specific river systems, 
considering the social, environmental, and economic impacts unique to each river system; 

 Prevent any subsequent damage downstream to all users (e.g., potential infrastructure damage, 
sediment deposits altering the river flow, etc.); and 

 Urgently remove sediment and debris in the river systems that have caused damage during the 
floods. 

Disaster Support Damage Transfers 

Transfers to WUAs, IBs and disaster support provided: 

 Cape Winelands: R60 million - Riverbed excavation of displaced debris/sediment, rehabilitation 
of riverbanks and farm dams. River maintenance and management plans, environmental and 
water related studies, surveying and designing of potential river protection and/or erosion 
structures. Repair and/or installation of damaged Ecological Infrastructure. 

 Overberg: R10 million - Riverbed excavation of displaced debris/sediment, rehabilitation of 
riverbanks and farm dams. Repair and/or installation of damaged Ecological Infrastructure.  

 West Coast: R45 million - Riverbed excavation of displaced debris/sediment, rehabilitation of 
riverbanks and farm dams. River maintenance and management plans, environmental and 
water related studies, surveying and designing of potential river protection and/or erosion 
structures. 

Transfers to Casidra totalling R185.000 million: 

 Rivers prioritised for RPW, environmental and water studies, surveying, designing, and 
environmental and water use authorisations, respectively: 

• Cape Winelands: R40 million - Slanghoek, Bree, Hex; 

• Overberg: R50 million - Kars, Onrus, Heuningnes, Nuwejaar; 

• West Coast: R45 million - Berg, Doring, Olifants, 24 Riviere; 

• Garden Route: R40 million - Groot, Gouritz, Langtou; and 

• Central Karoo: R10 million – Buffels. 

* Not limited to rivers listed, the environmental and water studies might include additional tributaries. 
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Table 2.5 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments: Department of Agriculture 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted  
appropriation

2024/25 2024/25

 7 309                   7 309 

 40 362                            40 362 

 38 523                            38 523 

 86 194                           86 194 IT Infrastructure Additional and Refresh

LORWUA: Preventative Canal Maintenance (Matzikama)

Vote
R'000

Ecological infrastructure 

River protection works 

 
Note: Excludes R300 million allocated in the adjustment budget to the Comprehensive Agricultural Support Grant to respond 

to flood damages for the period December 2023 to July 2024. 

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

None. 

Other adjustments 

None. 
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█ Economic Development and Tourism (Catalytic Infrastructure) 

Impact of fiscal context on infrastructure delivery in 2024/25 

Freeport Saldanha Industrial Development Zone (FSIDZ) 

Freeport Saldanha aims to drive responsible investment and economic growth in the Special 
Economic Zone (SEZ), benefiting the Saldanha Bay and West Coast Region, however, it won’t be 
self-sustaining until at least 2026/27. 
To bridge the gap, the company requires operational funds and has requested the Shareholder for 
support or permission to raise funds independently. The Entity is restructuring to improve productivity 
and performance, focusing on simplifying processes and high-impact initiatives to attract more 
investments into the zone. 

Green Hydrogen: FSIDZ 

After the approval of the Western Cape Position Paper on Green Hydrogen and the 3 Capes 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) signed by the Director General in 2023, the Provincial 
Cabinet also approved the Green Hydrogen Strategy and Roadmap on 14 May 2024. The vote has 
subsequently facilitated the compilation of an Implementation Plan by the Department of Economic 
Development and Tourism and its entities. 

The strategy and Implementation Plan has been concluded, which clearly stipulates the activities 
which will be undertaken over the next three years concerning coordination, planning, infrastructure 
development implementation and marketing and positioning of the Western Cape as a Green 
Hydrogen Hub. The priorities for the current financial year is the development of the infrastructure 
master planning and the related investment promotion activities. 

Table 2.6 Investment in the Atlantis SEZ, FSIDZ and Green Hydrogen  

Main
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted
appropriation

2024/25 2024/25

 39 324  39 324 

 20 000  25 000  45 000 

Green Hydrogen - Saldanha IDZ  4 700  4 700 

 59 324  29 700  89 024 Total investment

Category
R'000

Atlant is SEZ

Freeport Saldanha IDZ

 
 

From the table above, Freeport Saldanha has received an additional R25 million to support the 
operations of the Entity and has also received an allocation of R4.700 million towards Green 
Hydrogen.  

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 
None.  

Other adjustments 

None.  
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█ Cultural Affairs and Sport Infrastructure Investment 

The Department of Cultural Affairs and Sport invests in infrastructure through the Conditional Grant 
for Community Libraries as received from the Department of Sport Arts and Culture. The focus of the 
investment is on the upgrading of public library facilities in the Western Cape. 

Impact of fiscal context on infrastructure delivery in 2024/25 

The need for infrastructure development in the public library sector in the Western Cape exceeds 
the investment available through the Conditional Grant. 

Project/Programme level impact of 2024/25 adjustment 

No adjustments on programme or project level on the four investment projects. 

Funding of infrastructure 

Table 2.7 Summary of provincial infrastructure payment and estimates by category:  
Cultural Affairs and Sport  

Main 
appropriation

Adjusted 
appropriation

2024/25 2024/25

 3 100                         3 100
                                                                     

 3 100                         3 100

 3 100                        3 100

 3 100                         3 100
                                                                     

Infrastructure transfers
Infrastructure transfers - Current
Infrastructure transfers - Capital

Category
R'000

Adjustments

Total Infrastructure (including non infrastructure 
items)

Capital infrastructure
Current infrastructure

 
Note: Non-Infrastructure includes HR; HT equipment; OD & QA and Furniture. 

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

None. 

Other adjustments 

None. 

 

 



 

 
 

29 

 
 
 
 

3 
 

Distribution of Provincial Infrastructure 
spending per district 
 

█ Introduction 

This chapter will outline the WCGs infrastructure plans for the 2024/25 fiscal year as per the adjustment 
budget allocation to the various districts by the various provincial government sectors.  

The WCG applies the principle of allocative efficiency informed by various sources, including 
Statistics South Africa’s census data, the World Bank data repository and the International Monetary 
Fund. The 2024/25 Provincial Economic Review and Outlook and MERO produced by this 
government for intelligence gathering, informs wider decision 
making within and outside of government. Evidence based decision 
making processes enables effective, efficient and economical 
service delivery of infrastructure. This enables an environment from 
which increased investment, economic growth and development 
and job creation in support of the G4J initiative thrives.  

Infrastructure plans consider the Western Cape Spatial Development 
Framework (WCSDF) and the District Development Model. This 
chapter outlines the regional infrastructure plans by the provincial 
government for the rest of the 2024/25 financial year within the 
various districts of the Western Cape by the various government 
infrastructure delivery sectors.   

 
QR Code 

The 2024/25 MERO can be 
accessed by scanning this code 
with the camera on your phone. 
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█ City of Cape Town 

The table 3.1 below depicts the adjusted provincial infrastructure investments within the COCT by 
the various provincial government departments for the remainder of the 2024/25 financial year.   

Table 3.1 COCT: 2024/25 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations (R’000) 
Main appropriation 

2024/25
Adjustments 

2024/25 
Adjusted Appropriation 

2024/25 
Social Infrastructure 2 622 973                                   116 705                                      2 739 678                                   

Human Sett lements 775 053                                      82 457                                        857 510                                      
Education 830 611                                      25 729                                        856 340                                      
Health 1 017 309                                   8 519                                          1 025 828                                   

Economic Infrastructure 1 011 733                                   62 523                                        1 074 256                                   
Transport 740 596                                      43 514                                        784 110                                      
Public Works 253 101                                      18 406                                        271 507                                      
CapeNature 18 036                                        603                                              18 639                                        

Grand Total 3 634 706                                   179 228                                      3 813 934                                   
 

Source: 2024 Adjusted IRM   

The COCT is the province's most populous region, and it is the economic hub in the Western Cape 
Province. The COCT received the most infrastructure investment with 31.71 per cent of the WCG 
Infrastructure Budget or R3.814 billion.  

There is more spending on social infrastructure in the COCT. Both social and economic infrastructure 
adjusted appropriation has been increased across the respective government sectors as can be 
seen from table 3.1 above. 

The increase in the adjusted appropriation within the COCT appropriation is mostly due to the 
allocations made to address impact of floods experienced in the 2023 financial year. The COCT was 
severely impacted by the recent flood damages.  

█ West Coast District 

Table 3.2 provides an overview of the departmental infrastructure allocation shifts within the WCD 
between the 2024/25 Main and Adjustment Budgets. 

Table 3.2 WCD: 2024/25 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations (R’000) 

Main appropriation 
2024/25 

Adjustments 
2024/25 

Adjusted Appropriation 
2024/25 

Social Infrastructure 503 432                                      17 687                                        521 119                                      
Educat ion 98 500                                        6 754                                          105 254                                      
Health and Wellness 21 124                                        5 849                                          26 973                                        
Human Sett lements 383 808                                      5 084                                          388 892                                      

Economic Infrastructure 817 345                                      (26 309)                                       791 036                                      
Public Works                                                   1 224                                          1 224                                          
Transport 817 345                                      (27 533)                                      789 812                                      

Grand Total 1 320 777                                   (8 622)                                         1 312 155                                   
 

Source: 2024 Adjusted IRM  
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Total infrastructure spending in the WCD decreased by R8.622 million (6.53 per cent) from 
R1.321 billion in the Main Appropriation in the 2024/25 financial year to R1.312 billion in the Adjusted 
Appropriation.  

The main budget appropriation for Education within the WCD was adjusted by a net R6.754 million 
(6.86 per cent), from R 98.500 million to R105.254 million. The main contributor to the increase was the 
R7.100 million adjustment in the Maintenance and Repairs Nature of Investment for two schools, 
R2.700 million for Noordhoek Nederduitse Gereformeerde Kerk (NGK) Primary School (PS) and 
R4.400 million for Wesbank Sekonder through the EIG. New or Replaced Infrastructure Nature of 
Investment’s main appropriation was reduced by R2.346 million (2.78 per cent) from R84.500 million 
to R82.154 million. The projects impacted are Darling High School (HS) and Panorama PS N2. The 
adjusted appropriation for Panorama PS N2 project is R3.00 million. Additionally, R60.000 million was 
reallocated to the Darling HS project through the BFI funding.  

Health and Wellness’s main budget allocation of R21.124 was adjusted by R5.849 million (27.69 per 
cent) to R26.973 million in the WCD. An adjustment increase of R3.115 million (106.24 per cent) in the 
Upgrading and Additions Nature of Investment, a R2.665 million (33.28 per cent) adjustment increase 
for R, R and R Nature of Investment, a R2.401 million (43.60 per cent) adjustment increase for Non-
Infrastructure Nature of Investment and an adjustment decrease of R2.332 million (49.86 per cent) 
for the New or Replaced Infrastructure Nature of Investment were the contributors to the overall 
increase.  

The WCD has one Nature of Investment for the Human Settlements Programme within the DoI, which 
is Infrastructure Transfers – Capital. The main budget appropriation of R383.808 million received an 
adjustment increase of R5.084 million (1.32 per cent) and the adjusted budget appropriation is now 
R388.892 million.  

The Public Works Programme within the DoI was allocated R0 main budget appropriation for the 
WCD. During the adjustment period, a sum of R1.224 million – which is the adjusted budget 
appropriation – was allocated for the CYCC - Clanwilliam Rehabilitation project, which is in the 
R, R and R Nature of Investment.  

The DoI's Transport programme’s main budget allocation reduced by a net R27.533 million (3.37 per 
cent) from R817.345 million to R789.812 million in the Adjusted Appropriation. The decreased 
allocations affect New or Replaced Infrastructure and R, R and R where their main budget 
appropriations decreased by R45.000 million (14.75 per cent) from R305.000 million to R260.000 million 
and R20.736 million (5.18 per cent) from R400.285 million to R379.549 million respectively. 
Maintenance and Repairs' main appropriation increased by R20.605 million (19.80 per cent) from 
R104.060 million to R124.665 million. Upgrading and Additions’ main appropriation increased by 
R17.598 million (219.88 per cent) from R8.000 million to R25.598 million. 
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█ Overberg District 

Table 3.3 provides an overview of the department infrastructure allocation shifts within the Overberg 
District (OD) between 2024/25 Main and Adjustment Appropriation.  

Table 3.3 OD: 2024/25 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations (R’000) 

Main appropriation 
2024/25

Adjustments 
2024/25 

Adjusted Appropriation 
2024/25 

Economic Infrastructure 505 296                                      238 777                                      744 073                                      
Transport 494 504                                      241 654                                      736 158                                      
Public Works 2 792                                          123                                              2 915                                          
CapeNature 8 000                                          (3 000)                                         5 000                                          

Social Infrastructure 333 457                                      53 304                                        386 761                                      
Human Sett lements 315 621                                      51 056                                        366 677                                      
Education 10 000                                        3 000                                          13 000                                        
Health and Wellness 7 836                                          (752)                                            7 084                                          

Grand Total 838 753                                      292 081                                      1 130 834                                   
 

Source: 2024 Adjusted IRM 

The overall expenditure within the OD increased by R292.081 million (34.82 per cent) from the Main 
Appropriation allocation of R838.753 million to R1.131 billion in the Adjusted Appropriation.   

Transport has been adjusted with R241.654 million (48.86 per cent) resulting in an Adjusted 
Appropriation of R736.158 million from the Main Appropriation of R494.504 million. The biggest cost 
driver projects are: RMG Stanford Gansbaai (R125.000 million), Haartebes (R33.400 million), Caledon 
Sandbaai (R53.423 million), C1271.11 Flood Damage Villiersdorp (R15.000 million), C1318 Overberg 
(R53.213 million) and C1317 Overberg Packages (R56.213 million).  

Education has been increased by R3.000 million (Umyezo Wama Apile Primary School) resulting in an 
increase from Main Appropriation of R10.000 million to the Adjusted Appropriation of R13.000 million.   

Human Settlements adjustment amounts to R51.056 million (16.17 per cent) resulting in Adjusted 
Appropriation of R366.677 million from the Main Appropriation of R315.621million. The biggest cost 
driver projects for Human Settlements are Villiersdorp Destiny Farm 1133 with an additional amount 
of R55.936 million during Adjustment and Stanford West (783) (621 top structures) with an additional 
amount of R27.929 million. For Public Works, an addition of R1.576 million towards the Caledon 
Education District Office building was affected during the Adjusted Appropriation.  

Reductions to be noted for Environmental Affairs and Development (CapeNature) with an amount 
of R3.000 million for De Mond Tourism Development and Walker Bay Fishing Trail Gatehouse and Eco-
loos respectively for Health and Wellness for Villiersdorp - Villiersdorp Ambulance Station - 
Replacement, Hermanus - Hermanus Hospital - New Acute Psychiatric Ward, Gansbaai Clinic - 
Upgrade and Additions (Alpha). 
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█ Cape Winelands District 

Table 3.4 provides an overview of the departmental infrastructure allocation shifts within the Cape 
Winelands District (CWD) between the 2024/25 Main and Adjustment Budgets. 

Table 3.4 CWD: 2024/25 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations (R’000) 

Main appropriation 
2024/25 

Adjustments 
2024/25 

Adjusted Appropriation 
2024/25 

Social Infrastructure 280 737                                      3 400                                          284 137                                      
Education 12 000                                        20 533                                        32 533                                        
Human Sett lements 177 918                                      (5 303)                                         172 615                                      
Health and Wellness 90 819                                        (11 830)                                      78 989                                        

Economic Infrastructure 1 556 257                                   (187 407)                                    1 368 850                                   
CapeNature 9 000                                          (2 145)                                         6 855                                          
Public Works 84 585                                        (54 562)                                      30 023                                        
Transport 1 462 672                                   (130 700)                                    1 331 972                                   

Grand Total 1 836 994                                   (184 007)                                    1 652 987                                   
 

Source: 2024 Adjusted IRM 

The infrastructure budget for the CWD has been reduced by R184.007 million or 10 per cent during 
the adjustment budget, resulting in an Adjusted Appropriation of R1.653 billion for the 2024/25 
financial year.  

The largest budget consolidation was the overall contraction of the R, R and R budget which was 
reduced by R289.733 million, the bulk of which is Economic Infrastructure. The budget allocation of 
R110 million for the C1203 Reseal Trunk & Divisional roads around Worcester was reduced to zero. The 
C1142 Rehab Simondium Reseal project budget was reduced by R78.942 million from R83.942 million 
to R5.000 million. Further budget reductions included the C1105 Du Toit`s Kloof Pass project, which 
now has an Adjusted Appropriation of R28.260 million from a Main Appropriation of R90.700 million, 
and the C1102.1 Dual MR201 N1 project which had a R60.000 million reduction of Main Appropriation 
from R65.000 million, and the Adjusted Appropriation of R5.000 million.  

In terms of Social Infrastructure, Education has been appropriated additional funds amounting to 
R3.800 million and R4.800 million for Maintenance and Repairs and New or Replacement Schools at 
Nederburg PS - Disaster and Hoer Jongenskool Paarl – Disaster, respectively for the 2024/25 financial 
year subsequent to the damages caused to infrastructure during the adverse weather conditions in 
July 2024. Somerset West High School and Waveren Primary School received an Adjustment 
Appropriation of R5.000 million and R10.000 million respectively for New or Replacement 
Infrastructure, while Dal Josaphat Primary School’s budget was reduced by R4.000 million to 
R8.000 million.  



 
2024 Overview of Adjusted Provincial and Municipal Infrastructure Investment 
 

 
 

 
 
34 

The Main appropriation for Human Settlements was reduced by R5.303 million or three per cent to 
R172.515 million. The biggest reduction was for the Informal Settlement Support Programme (ISSP) 
Kayamandi Zone 0 (711) project, where the Main Appropriation was adjusted downwards from 
R10.500 million to R3.150 million. The following Human Settlement (Transfers- Capital) projects with 
total Main Appropriation of R14.493 million were reduced to zero: 

 Droe Dyke;  

 ISSP Ceres Nduli Infills ESS (188 sites) Upgrade of Informal Settlements Programme (UISP); 

 ISSP Kayamandi Town Centre (1000) UISP; 

 ISSP Paarl Dignified Informal Settlements 9 x Areas; 

 ISSP Zwelethemba North (2000) SITES UISP; 

 La Motte Forest Station 442; and  

 Mbekweni.  

█ Garden Route District 

Table 3.5 provides an overview of the departmental infrastructure allocation shifts with the Garden 
Route District (GRD) between the 2024/25 Main and Adjustment Budgets.   

Table 3.5 GRD: 2024/25 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations (R’000) 
Main appropriation 

2024/25 
Adjustments 

2024/25 
Adjusted Appropriation 

2024/25 
Economic Infrastructure 797 910                                      145 095                                      943 005                                      

Transport 781 260                                      150 053                                      931 313                                      
CapeNature 5 150                                           4 542                                           9 692                                           
Public Works 11 500                                         (9 500)                                         2 000                                           

Social Infrastructure 422 243                                      (30 392)                                       391 851                                      
Education 27 000                                         20 860                                         47 860                                         
Health and Wellness 22 249                                         5 203                                           27 452                                         
Cultural Affairs 350                                                                                                 350                                              
Human Sett lements 372 644                                      (56 455)                                       316 189                                      

Grand Total 1 220 153                                   114 703                                      1 334 856                                   
 

Source: 2024 Adjusted IRM 

The WCG has increased the total infrastructure allocation by R114.703 million within the 
2024/25 financial year, to R1.335 billion. The budget has shifted slightly from Social Infrastructure 
(approximately 7.20 per cent) reduction from the Main Budget Appropriation of R422.243 million to 
R391.851 million in the Adjusted Appropriation. The majority of additions to the District have been 
prioritised towards Economic Infrastructure, experiencing growth of 18.18 per cent in the Adjusted 
Appropriation to R943.005 million.  

The large sectors of investment are Transport and Human Settlements, R931.313 million and 
R316.189 million for the Adjustment Appropriation respectively. The Transport sector has been 
allocated an additional R150.053 million for 2024/25, conversely the Human Settlements sector 
allocation has been reduced by R56.455 million. Through the investment in Roads Infrastructure in 
the region, significant reprioritisation towards Maintenance, Rehabilitaton and Upgrades of Roads 
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Infrastructure has been affected in the 2024 Adjusted Appropriation. Major Roads projects in the 
Region includes the Rehabilitation of Infrastructure within Riversdal – Ladismith, Calitzdorp, 
Hartenbos-Oudtshoorn; as well as upgrades to Rondevlei and Mossel-Bay to Hartenbos; all of which 
have Adjusted Appropriation exceeding R50 million.   

In reference to the net reduction in Human Settlements Infrastructure, there has been internal 
reprioritisation within the portfolio. This follows on from last year, where a reduction has also been 
made to projects within the sector. Comparatively large projects within the region includes the Metro 
Grounds, New Horisons Ebenhaser and Syferfontein interventions, with allocations in excess of 
R33 million.  

The R9.500 million reduction in Public Works Infrastructure is attributed to consolidation in the Shared 
Services Building (York Park). The Departments of Education, Environmental Affairs and Development 
Planning, and Health and Wellness each experienced positive changes in their Adjusted allocations, 
specifically R20.860 million, R4.542 million, and R5.203 million respectively.   

█ Central Karoo District 

Table 3.6 provides an overview of the departmental infrastructure allocation shifts within the Central 
Karoo District (CKD) between the 2024/25 Main and Adjustment Budgets.   

Table 3.6 CKD: 2024/25 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations (R’000) 
Main appropriation 

2024/25 
Adjustments 

2024/25 
Adjusted Appropriation 

2024/25 
Economic Infrastructure 145 110                                      171 954                                      317 064                                      

Transport 145 110                                      171 704                                      316 814                                      
Public Works -                                                 250                                              250                                              

Social Infrastructure 8 192                                           3 053                                           11 245                                         
Human Sett lements 2 547                                           1 860                                           4 407                                           
Health 2 895                                           1 193                                           4 088                                           
Cultural Affairs 2 750                                           -                                                 2 750                                           

Grand Total 153 302                                      175 007                                      328 309                                      
 

Source: 2024 Adjusted IRM 

The Main Appropriation of R153.302 million for the CKD was increased by R175.007 million or 114 per 
cent to R328.309 million.  

The biggest cost driver for the increased appropriation was for Economic Infrastructure, specifically 
Transport. Funds of R183 million has been appropriated to address the Maintenance and Repair 
requirements of CapeNature. The Main Appropriation for R, R and R budget for Transport was 
reduced by R22.689 million or 20 per cent. The Main Appropriation for the C1213 Reseal/rehab NC 
Border - N1 – Murraysburg project was reduced by R26.000 million to R40.000 million, and the budgets 
for C1104 Reseal of Meirings Poort and C1213 Reseal Nc Border - N1 were increased by R9.888 million 
and R8.000 million respectively. 

The Transport Main Appropriation for Transfers-Capital of R31.900 million was increased by 
R11.393 million to R43.293 million to offer financial assistance to municipalities for construction of 
Transport Infrastructure.  
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Increased support for Health Infrastructure is done through an Adjustment Appropriation of 
R1.193 million, of which R978 000 is for R, R and R projects at Beaufort West Hospital and Nelspoort 
Hospital, and R302 000 is for Upgrades and Additions projects at Laingsburg Ambulance (Alpha), 
Laingsburg Clinic, and Murraysburg Ambulance Station including the wash bay. The Main 
Appropriation of R1.547 million for the Nelspoort Intermedicate Care Hospital – Health Technology 
(HT) – Closed Circuit Television systems project was reduced by R87 000 to R1.460 million.  

The Human Settlements Transfers- Capital Main Appropriation for the CKD was increased by 
R1.860 million to R4.407 million, where the main cost driver was an additional R3.519 million for the 
Laingsburg Site G (200) Integrated Residential Development Programme (IRDP) project. The following 
Human Settlements Transfers - Capital Main Appropriation budgets amounting to R1.659 million were 
reduced to zero:  

 Beaufort West (65) (fire damaged houses); 

 Beaufort West G1 (120) IRDP; 

 Beaufort West G2 (67) IRDP; and  

 Klaarstroom (50). 

The Cultural Affairs and Sports Main Appropriation remained unchanged for the 2024/25 financial 
year. Public Works was however, appropriated an additional R250 000 for the R, R and R of the Dan 
De Villiers Library in Beaufort West.  

█ Cross-District Spend 

Table 3.7 provides an overview of the departmental infrastructure allocations shift across Districts 
between 2024/25 Main and Adjusted Budgets.    

Table 3.7 Cross-District 2024/25 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations (R’000) 

Main appropriation 
2024/25 

Adjustments 
2024/25 

Adjusted Appropriation 
2024/25 

Social Infrastructure 1 467 059                                   173 614                                      1 640 673                                   
Education 1 322 233                                   185 350                                      1 507 583                                   
Health and Wellness 144 826                                      (11 736)                                       133 090                                      

Economic Infrastructure 752 332                                      60 856                                         813 188                                      
Transport 307 502                                      71 431                                         378 933                                      
Public Works 444 830                                      (10 575)                                       434 255                                      

Grand Total 2 219 391                                   234 470                                      2 453 861                                   
 

Source: 2024 Adjusted IRM 

The Cross-Districts focuses on projects that usually extend across the geographical borders of a single 
district or local municipality as they cannot be clearly defined to be within a specific local municipal 
boundary. 

The Cross-District budget has an adjustment increase of R234.470 million (10.56 per cent), resulting in 
Adjusted Appropriation of R2.454 billion from the Main Appropriation of R2.219 billion. 
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The Cross-Districts mainly consists of maintenance and repairs with Adjustment increase of 
R116.431 million or (6.98 per cent) resulting in Adjusted Appropriation of R1.774 billion from the Main 
Appropriation of R1.668 billion. 

Economic Infrastructure (Transport and Public Works) reflects an increase of R60.855 million or 
(8.03 per cent) from the Main Appropriation of R752.332 million to Adjusted Appropriation of 
R813.188 million. Transport has the biggest adjustment of R71.431 or (23.22 per cent) resulting in 
Adjustment Appropriation of R378.988 million from R307.502 million, whilst Public Works reflect a 
reduction of R10.575 million. Major transport additions have been made to Routine Maintenance.  

Social Infrastructure (Education and Health and Wellness) reflects an increase of R173.614 million or 
(11.83 per cent) resulting in Adjusted Appropriation of R1.640 billion to Main Appropriation of 
R1.467 billion. Education has the biggest adjustment of R185.350 million or (14.01 per cent) resulting 
in Adjusted Appropriation of R1.507 billion, major additional funding is made in Expansion classrooms 
(R121.00 million), and Fencing PES (R45.000 million) and Donor/Discretionary (School Hall and Labs) 
with an amount of R20.000 million. 

 

 

 



 



 
Annexure A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Summary of expenditure for infrastructure by category 
(Nature of Investment) per provincial department. 
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